

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

W.P.No.17812 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
02.	23.07.2025	<u>GRKP, J</u> Heard Sri Venkat Chalasani, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner; Sri Y. Koteswara Rao, learned Standing Counsel for ZPPs, MPPs and Gram Panchayat, Sri Panuku Rajesh Kumar, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj and Rural Development; Sri A. Ravi Kiran, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri N. Ashwani Kumar, learned Counsel for the Unofficial Respondent No.4; Sri J. Krishna Praneeth, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Ms. S. Pranathi, learned Standing Counsel for CRDA. 2. Sri A. Ravi Kiran, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri N. Ashwani Kumar, learned Counsel for the Unofficial Respondent No.4 has passed across the table the permit granted by the CRDA on 19.07.2025. The construction that has been undertaken by the Unofficial Respondent No.4 is evident from the photographs filed by the Writ Petitioner (Ex.P.6). 3. Learned Counsel for the Unofficial Respondent No.4 has submitted that the Panchayat Secretary has issued the notice on 10.07.2025. He would submit that immediately on receipt of the notice dated 10.07.2025, the Unofficial Respondent	

		No.4 has submitted a plan to the Respondent No.2 for approval and the Respondent No.2 <i>vide</i> building permit dated 19.07.2025 had issued the approval. Even by the date of the approval, the photographs indicate that there has been substantial progress in the illegal construction undertaken by the Unofficial Respondent No.4. 4. It is submitted at the bar that the construction has commenced from January, 2025. In this view of the matter, the Executive Officer of Gollapudi Gram Panchayat is directed to file a personal Affidavit as regards the steps taken by him for preventing the illegal construction by Respondent No.3 along with the proof. Let the personal Affidavit be filed within one week. 5. Sri Y. Koteswara Rao, learned Standing Counsel for ZPPs, MPPs and Gram Panchayat is directed to convey the gist of this Order to the Respondent No.3 forthwith for effective compliance. 6. List the matter on 01.08.2025. GRKP, J JKS	
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--

